

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

FRANK BILELLO, individually and on behalf)	<u>Via ECF</u>
of all others similarly situated,)	
)	Civ. No. 07-CV-7379 (DLC)(THK)
Plaintiff;)	
)	
v.)	
)	
JPMORGAN CHASE RETIREMENT PLAN,)	
JPMORGAN CHASE DIRECTOR OF)	
HUMAN RESOURCES as administrator of the)	
JPMorgan Chase Retirement Plan,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. First and Second Affirmative Defenses (Failure to State a Claim). 4

 B. Third Affirmative Defense (Standing)..... 5

 C. Fourth Affirmative Defense (Rule 23)..... 6

 D. Fifth Affirmative Defense (Statutes of Limitations)..... 6

 E. Sixth Affirmative Defense (Administrative Exhaustion). 7

 F. Seventh Affirmative Defense (Prejudice or Harm). 7

 G. Eighth Affirmative Defense (Waiver, Estoppel, and Laches). 7

 H. Ninth Affirmative Defense (Harmless Error or Cure). 10

 I. Tenth Affirmative Defense (Reliance)..... 10

III. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ali v. Mukasey
 529 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 2, 3

Amidax Trading Group v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL
 No. 08-5689, 2009 WL 1110788 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2009) 5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal
 --- U.S. ---, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 3

Ballone v. Eastman Kodak Co.
 109 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 10

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3

Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross and Blue Shield of New Jersey, Inc.
 448 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 8

Boykin v. KeyCorp
 521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 3

Brown v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.
 No. 99-11774, 2000 WL 34449703 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2000)..... 5

Children First Found., Inc. v. Martinez
 No. 04-927, 2007 WL 4618524 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2007) 4

County Vanlines Inc. v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.
 205 F.R.D. 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 1

Davis v. Sun Oil Co.
 148 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 1998) 4

FDIC v. Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott
 754 F. Supp. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 1990) 2

Flanigan v. Gen. Elec. Co.
 242 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 10

Hernandez v. Balakian
 No. 06-1383, 2007 WL 1649911 (E.D. Cal. June 1, 2007) 6

In re Mission Bay Ski & Bike, Inc.
 Nos. 07 B 20870 & 08 A 55, 2009 WL 2913438 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Sept. 9,

2009) 4

Ivani Contracting Corp. v. City of New York
103 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 9

Kendall v. Employees Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.
561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 5

Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assocs., P.C.
274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 8

Lyons P'ship v. Morris Costumes, Inc.
243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001) 9

Price v. Fox Entm't Group, Inc.
No. 05-5259, 2007 WL 241387 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2007) 9

Rochester Gas and Elec. Corp. v. Delta Star, Inc.
No. 06-6155, 2009 WL 368508 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2009) 1

SEC v. KPMG LLP
No. 03-671, 2003 WL 21976733 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2003)..... 2, 8

SEC v. Toomey
866 F. Supp. 719 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 1, 2

Shinew v. Wszola
No. 08-14256, 2009 WL 1076279 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 21, 2009) 4

Simon v. Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co.
849 F. Supp. 880 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 2

Solis v. Couturier
No. 08-2732, 2009 WL 2022343 (E.D. Cal. July 8, 2009)..... 8, 9

Stoffels v. SBC Comm., Inc.
No. 05-233, 2008 WL 4391396 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2008) 4

Sun Microsystems, Inc. v. Versata Enters., Inc.
630 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Del. 2009)..... 3, 4

Torres v. TPUSA, Inc.
No. 08-618, 2009 WL 764466 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 19, 2009) 4

William Z. Salcer, Panfeld, Edelman v. Envicon Equities Corp.
744 F.2d 935 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 1

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1113..... 9

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 passim

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 passim

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 6
